

No. 19-67

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

JEREMY GIRTON  
SAMUEL LEHMAN  
VIVAAN NEHRU  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ametlitsky@omm.com  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Amici</i> Engage in Constitutionally Protected Speech and Activity in Support of Undocumented Immigrants .....	5
A. <i>Amici</i> Advocate for, Advise, and Support Undocumented Immigrants.....	5
B. <i>Amici's</i> Work Is Protected by the Constitution .....	13
II. The Encouragement Provision Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....	15
A. The Encouragement Provision Chills <i>Amici's</i> Speech under the Plain Language of the Statute .....	16
B. The Government's Reading of the Encouragement Provision Is Implausible and Still Chills <i>Amici's</i> Protected Expression .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akwasi Agyei v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	24
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	16
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	14
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	16
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	22
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	21
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	14
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	16, 20, 28
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	13
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	15
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1) .....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>About Us</i> , CLINIC (last visited Jan. 21, 2019), <a href="https://cliniclegal.org/about-us">https://cliniclegal.org/about-us</a> .....	6
<i>About Us</i> , Esperanza (last visited Jan. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.esperanza-la.org/about-us">https://www.esperanza- la.org/about-us</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p><i>An Important Statement on Immigration Raids in New York from Monsignor Sullivan</i>, Catholic Charities of New York (July 12, 2019), <a href="https://catholiccharitiesny.org/news/i&lt;br/&gt;mportant-statement-immigration-&lt;br/&gt;raids-new-york-monsignor-sullivan">https://catholiccharitiesny.org/news/i mportant-statement-immigration- raids-new-york-monsignor-sullivan</a>.....</p>	6
<p>Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc. (CLINIC), Facebook (Sept. 6, 2017), <a href="https://www.facebook.com/cliniclegal/&lt;br/&gt;photos/a.10150295106843152.334381.&lt;br/&gt;39238118151/10155159638743152/?ty&lt;br/&gt;pe=3&amp;theater">https://www.facebook.com/cliniclegal/ photos/a.10150295106843152.334381. 39238118151/10155159638743152/?ty pe=3&amp;theater</a>.....</p>	9
<p><i>Denied a Day in Court: The Government’s Use of In Absentia Removal Orders Against Families Seeking Asylum</i>, CLINIC (Apr. 16, 2018), <a href="https://cliniclegal.org/resources/remov&lt;br/&gt;al-proceedings/denied-day-court-&lt;br/&gt;governments-use-absentia-removal-&lt;br/&gt;orders-against">https://cliniclegal.org/resources/remov al-proceedings/denied-day-court- governments-use-absentia-removal- orders-against</a>.....</p>	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dianna M. Náñez, <i>Why a Phoenix Church Voted to Act as a Sanctuary</i> , Ariz. Republic (Mar. 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/immigration/2017/03/03/phoenix-church-sanctuary-movement-immigrants/98113336/">https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/immigration/2017/03/03/phoenix-church-sanctuary-movement-immigrants/98113336/</a> .....	9
Eileen Johnson, <i>Two New Haven Churches Declared Sanctuaries for Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Yale Daily News (Apr. 27, 2017), <a href="https://yaledailynews.com/blog/2017/04/27/new-haven-churches-to-be-sanctuary-for-undocumented-immigrants/">https://yaledailynews.com/blog/2017/04/27/new-haven-churches-to-be-sanctuary-for-undocumented-immigrants/</a> .....	9
<i>Gilbert and Eleanor Kraus Initiative Immigrant and Refugee Justice Action Center</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <a href="https://rac.org/kraus">https://rac.org/kraus</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020).....	8
<i>Green Light Bill Gets the Green Light from Albany</i> , Catholic Charities Blog (June 20, 2019), <a href="https://catholiccharitiesny.org/blog/green-light-bill-gets-green-light-albany">https://catholiccharitiesny.org/blog/green-light-bill-gets-green-light-albany</a> .....	18
<i>Immigration &amp; Legal Services</i> , LSSNY, <a href="https://lssny.org/life-services/life-shield/">https://lssny.org/life-services/life-shield/</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2019) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Immigration</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism, <a href="https://rac.org/immigration">https://rac.org/immigration</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020) .....	8
<i>Liberian Refugee Immigration Fairness</i> , CLINIC, <a href="https://cliniclegal.org/issues/liberian-refugee-immigration-fairness">https://cliniclegal.org/issues/liberian-refugee-immigration-fairness</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020) .....	7
Memorandum from the Attorney General (Apr. 11, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/956841/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/956841/download</a> .....	30
<i>NYS Liberty Defense Project &amp; Catholic Charities of New York Launch Statewide Pro Bono Project to Expand Legal Services for Immigrants</i> , N.Y. Dep’t of State (Feb. 1, 2019), <a href="https://apps.cio.ny.gov/apps/mediaContact/public/view.cfm?parm=A5188CAC-EA18-80B1-EBDFA4346E3337CB">https://apps.cio.ny.gov/apps/mediaContact/public/view.cfm?parm=A5188CAC-EA18-80B1-EBDFA4346E3337CB</a> .....	7
<i>Reform Jewish Movement Decries Mississippi ICE Raid</i> , Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism (Aug. 8, 2019), <a href="https://rac.org/reform-jewish-movement-decries-mississippi-ice-raid">https://rac.org/reform-jewish-movement-decries-mississippi-ice-raid</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rev. Randall Keeney, <i>Want to Provide Sanctuary to an Undocumented Person? This Is What it Takes.</i> , Wash. Post (July 14, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2019/07/14/want-provide-sanctuary-an-undocumented-person-this-is-what-it-takes/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2019/07/14/want-provide-sanctuary-an-undocumented-person-this-is-what-it-takes/</a> .....	9
<i>Temporary Protected Status (TPS) and Deferred Enforced Departure (DED)</i> , CLINIC, <a href="https://cliniclegal.org/issues/temporary-protected-status-tps-and-deferred-enforced-departure-ded">https://cliniclegal.org/issues/temporary-protected-status-tps-and-deferred-enforced-departure-ded</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020).....	7
Teo Armus, <i>After Helping Migrants in the Arizona Desert, an Activist Was Charged With a Felony. Now, He's Been Acquitted.</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/11/21/arizona-activist-scott-warren-acquitted-charges-helping-migrants-cross-border/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/11/21/arizona-activist-scott-warren-acquitted-charges-helping-migrants-cross-border/</a> .....	30
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 Substantive Criminal Law § 11.1 (3d ed. 2017).....	24
